R1275S Series
30 V, 2 A, Synchronous PWM Step-down DC/DC Converter
No. EA-370-200527
1
The R1275S is a 36-V synchronous step-down DC/DC converter with built-in drivers. It is designed for industrial
equipment, OA equipment and home electronics that require a 24-V input. It operates at a 2-MHz switching
frequency, which allows to use a small inductor to ensure a high transient response and to maintain a high
efficiency at heavy load condition. Using a spread spectrum clock generator, the EMI noise can be reduced.

[nF]
CC2
[pF]
3.3 V 21
(10×2+1) 2.2 48.7
(22×2+4.7) 0.1 1.0 10 162
(150+12) 39 14 8.2 4.7 -
5.0 V 21
(10×2+1) 2.2 48.7
(22×2+4.7) 0.1 1.0 10 267
(220+47) 39 14 12 4.7 -
It is recommended to set 1 kΩ or higher for RCE and between 10 kΩ and 100 kΩ for RPG.
Recommended Parts
Symbol Capacitance Specification Parts Name
CIN
1.0 µF 50 V, 125°C CGA4J3X7R1H105K (TDK)
10 µF 50 V, 125°C CGA6P3X7S1H106K (TDK)
COUT
4.7 µF 25 V, 125°C CGA5L1X7R1E475K (TDK)
22 µF 16 V, 125°C CGA6P1X7R1C226M (TDK)
CBST 0.1 µF 25 V, 125°C CGA3E2X7R1E104K (TDK)
CVCC 1.0 µF 16 V, 125°C CGA3E1X7R1C105K (TDK)
Symbol Inductance Specification Parts Name
L 2.2 µH 5.5 A CLF7045NIT-2R2-D (TDK)
(1) Connecting a Schottky barrier diode between LX and GND can reduce the LX noise and improve the efficiency.
R1275S